

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARCIA GLENN WHITE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND APPLICATION FOR
A STAY OF EXECUTION**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

JAY CLENDENIN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
jay.clendenin@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLES OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Facts of the Crime..... 2

II. Evidence Pertaining to Punishment..... 5

 A. Evidence presented by the State..... 5

 B. Evidence presented by the defense 8

III. Procedural History..... 10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 13

ARGUMENT 15

I. White’s Challenge to the State Court’s Interpretation of Article 11.073 Is Unworthy of this Court’s Attention 15

II. The TCCA Properly Dismissed White’s *Atkins* Claim 20

 A. The TCCA’s dismissal of White’s *Atkins* claim was an adjudication on the merits 20

 B. White failed to make a prima facie claim for relief under *Atkins*21

III. White’s Weighing Claim Is Unworthy of this Court’s Attention 27

IV. White’s Application for a Stay of Execution Should Be Denied..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1866 (2022)	27
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	2
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	29
<i>Blue v. Thaler</i> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 808 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	30
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 925 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14, 20, 24
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	17
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 594 U.S. 731 (2021).....	25
<i>Ex parte Andrus</i> , 622 S.W.3d 892 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	27
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	27
<i>Ex parte Cathey</i> , 451 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	25, 26
<i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , 204 S.W.3d 391 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	28
<i>Ex parte Martinez</i> , 195 S.W.3d 713 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	28
<i>Ex parte Milam</i> , No. WR-79,322-04, 2021 WL 197088 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 15, 2021)	18
<i>Ex parte Weathers</i> , No. WR-64,302-02, 2012 WL 1378105 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 18, 2012)	18
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	17

<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	16
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for Northern Dist of California</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	29
<i>Green v. Lumpkin</i> , 860 F. App'x 930 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 93 F.4th 267 (5th Cir. 2024).....	24
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 565 F. Supp. 3d 892 (S.D. Tex. 2021)	18
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	21
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	16
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	28, 29
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	29
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 935 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>In re Mathis</i> , 483 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Kunkle v. Texas</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2898 (2004)	16
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	16
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	20, 22, 23
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 586 U.S. 133 (2019)	20
<i>Murphy v. Nasser</i> , 84 F.4th 288 (5th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	17
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	29

<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	17
<i>Petetan v. State</i> , 622 S.W.3d 321 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021).....	22, 25
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	18
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	28
<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 287 F. App'x 371 (5th Cir. 2008)	30
Statutes and Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	13, 28
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 11.071	<i>passim</i>
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 11.073	<i>passim</i>
